governing body, delegate to the chief administrative officer 
of a public agency the authority to declare an emergency 
whereby the provisions of the Public Competitive Bidding Act 
of 1974 with reference to notice and bids shall not apply to 
contracts less than Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000.00) in amount; provided, such authority of the 
Department of Transportation and the Oklahoma Turnpike 
Authority shall not extend to any contract exceeding Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) in amount and 
such authority of the Department of Corrections shall not 
extend to any contract exceeding Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in amount for situations in 
which the emergency impacts the conditions of confinement, 
health and safety of correctional officers and inmates in the 
custody of the Department of Corrections. 

Kari Hawkins 
General Counsel 

9. Agency Budget Update